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22 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS  
 
 

 
 
 

Cost of Cost of
Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total
Charge Page 95 Page 101 Rate Charge Page 92 Page 101 Rate

Residential Non Heating - R-1
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 15.39$      15.39$      15.39$                  15.39$      
All therms 0.3844$     1.0173$     0.1397$       1.5414$     0.3844$                0.5587$     0.1397$     1.0828$     

Residential Heating - R-3
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 15.39$      15.39$      15.39$                  15.39$      
Size of the first block all therms all therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.5632$     1.0173$     0.1397$       1.7202$     0.5632$                0.5587$     0.1397$     1.2616$     

Residential Heating - R-4
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 8.47$        8.47$        15.39$                  15.39$      
Size of the first block all therms all therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.3098$     0.5595$     0.1397$       1.0090$     0.5632$                0.5587$     0.1397$     1.2616$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-41
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 57.06$      57.06$      57.06$                  57.06$      
Size of the first block 100 therms 20 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.4688$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.5694$     0.4688$                0.5593$     0.0831$     1.1112$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.3149$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.4155$     0.3149$                0.5593$     0.0831$     0.9573$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-42
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 171.19$     171.19$     171.19$                171.19$     
Size of the first block 1000 therms 400 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.4261$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.5267$     0.4261$                0.5593$     0.0831$     1.0685$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2839$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.3845$     0.2839$                0.5593$     0.0831$     0.9263$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-43
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 734.69$     734.69$     734.69$                734.69$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2620$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.3626$     0.1198$                0.5593$     0.0831$     0.7622$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-51
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 57.06$      57.06$      57.06$                  57.06$      
Size of the first block 100 therms 100 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.2819$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.3808$     0.2819$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.9230$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.1833$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.2822$     0.1833$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.8244$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-52
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 171.19$     171.19$     171.19$                171.19$     
Size of the first block 1000 therms 1000 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.2428$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.3417$     0.1759$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.8170$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.1617$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.2606$     0.1000$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.7411$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-53
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 756.10$     756.10$     756.10$                756.10$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.1697$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.2686$     0.0814$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.7225$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-54
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 756.10$     756.10$     756.10$                756.10$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.0648$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.1637$     0.0352$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.6763$     

Winter Period Summer Period
Rates Effective December 1, 2021 - April 30, 2022 Rates Effective May 1, 2022 - October 31, 2022
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24 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - MANAGED EXPANSION PROGRAM-EXCLUDING 
KEENE CUSTOMERS  

 
 

 

 
 

 

Winter Period Summer Period

Cost of Cost of
Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total
Charge Page 95 Page 101 Rate Charge Page 92 Page 101 Rate

Residential Non Heating - R-5
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 20.01$          20.01$         20.01$         20.01$              
All Therms 0.4997$        1.0173$    0.1397$   1.6567$        0.4997$       0.5587$  0.1397$         1.1981$            

Residential Heating - R-6
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 20.01$          20.01$         20.01$         20.01$              
Therms in the first block per month at 0.7322$        1.0173$    0.1397$   1.8892$        0.7322$       0.5587$  0.1397$         1.4306$            

Residential Heating - R-7
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 11.01$          11.01$         20.01$         20.01$              
Therms in the first block per month at 0.4027$        0.5595$    0.1397$   1.1019$        0.7322$       0.5587$  0.1397$         1.4306$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-44
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 74.18$          74.18$         74.18$         74.18$              
Size of the first block 100 therms 20 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.6094$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.7100$        0.6094$       0.5593$  0.0831$         1.2518$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.4094$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.5100$        0.4094$       0.5593$  0.0831$         1.0518$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-45
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 222.55$        222.55$        222.55$       222.55$            
Size of the first block 1000 therms 400 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.5539$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.6545$        0.5539$       0.5593$  0.0831$         1.1963$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.3691$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.4697$        0.3691$       0.5593$  0.0831$         1.0115$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-46
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 955.10$        955.10$        955.10$       955.10$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.3406$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.4412$        0.1557$       0.5593$  0.0831$         0.7981$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-55
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 74.18$          74.18$         74.18$         74.18$              
Size of the first block 100 therms 100 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.3665$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.4654$        0.3665$       0.5580$  0.0831$         1.0076$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2383$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.3372$        0.2383$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.8794$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-56
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 222.55$        222.55$        222.55$       222.55$            
Size of the first block 1000 therms 1000 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.3157$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.4146$        0.2287$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.8698$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2102$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.3091$        0.1300$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.7711$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-57
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 982.93$        982.93$        982.93$       982.93$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2207$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.3196$        0.1059$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.7470$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-58
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 982.93$        982.93$        982.93$       982.93$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.0842$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.1831$        0.0457$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.6868$            

Rates Effective May 1, 2022 - October 31, 2022Rates Effective December 1, 2021 - April 30, 2022
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30  CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES WINTER PERIOD COST OF GAS RATE - EXCLUDING  

 

CALCULATI ON OF FI RM SALES COST OF GAS RAT E 
PERIOD COVERED: W INTER PERIOD, NOVEMBER 1, 2021 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2022 

IReferto Text in Section 17CostofGasClause) 

(Col 1) 

Total Anticipated Drect Cost cl Gas 
Projected Pro,ated Sales (11/01/2021 - 04/30/22) 
Direct Cost of Gas Ra1e 

Demand Cost of Gas Rate 
Commod ity Cost of Gas Rate 
Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate 

Tota l DirectCostofGasRate 

Total Anticipated Indirect Cost of Gas 
Projected Pro,ated Sales (11/01/21 - 04/30/22) 
Ind i rect Cost of Gas 

TOTAL PERIOD AVERAGE COST OF GAS EF FEC TIVE 11101121 

!RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE. EXCLUDING LOW INCOME -11101121 
Change in rate due to change in under/over recovery 

IRE SIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE -1210112021 

!GAS ASS ISTANC E PLAN RES IDENTI AL COS T OF GAS RATE R-4 -11101121 
Change in rate due to change in under/over recovery 

IRE SIDE NTIAL COST OF GAS RATE -1210112021 

lc&1 Low WINTER u SE cos T OF GAS RA TE • 11101121 

Change in rate due to change in under/over recovery 

IC&! LOW WIN TE R USE COS T OF GAS RA TE - 12/01 /2021 

Average Demand Cost cl Gas Rate Effect ive 11 /01/21 
limes: Low W inter Use Ratio rf'I inter) 
limes: Correction Fact o, 
Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate 

Commoaty Cost cl Gas Rate 
Adjustment Cost cl Gas Rate 
Indirect Cost of Gas Rate 
Adjusted C&I Low W inter Use Cost of Gas Rate 

IC&I HIGH W INTE R USE COS T OF GAS RATE -11101 /21 
Change in rate due to change in under/over recovery 

lc&1 HIGH W INTE R usE cos T OF GAS RATE .1210112021 

Average Demand Cost cl Gas Rate Effect ive 11101/21 
limes: High W inter Use Ratio rf'/ inter) 
limes: Correction Fact o, 
Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate 

Commoaty Cost cl Gas Rate 
Adjustment Cost cl Gas Rate 
Indirect Cost of Gas Rate 
Adjusted C&I High W inter Use Cost of Gas Rate 

$ 0.1586 
0.9910 
1.0001 

$ 0.1572 

$ 0.9238 
$ 0.0018 
$ 0.0496 
$ 1.1324 

$ 0.1586 
1.0017 
1.0001 

$ 0.1589 

$ 0.9238 
$ 0.0018 
$ 0.0496 
$ 1.1341 

(Col 2) (Col 3) 

$ 94,810,891 
87 ,443,741 

$ 1.0843 per therm 

$ 13,868,897 $ 0.1586 per therm 
80 ,780,853 $ 0.9238 per therm 

161,141 $ 0.0018 per therm 

$ 94,810,891 $ 1.0843 per therm 

$ 4,338,002 
87,443,741 

$ 0.0496 per therm 

1.1339 per therm 

COGwr 1.1339 /therm 
10,1166) 

COGg- 1.0173 /therm 

Maximum (COG+ 25%) $ 1.4174 

COGwr 0.6236 /therm 

10,0641) 

COGg- O. 5595 /the rm 

Maximum (COG+ 25%) $ 0.7796 

COGwt 1.1324 /therm 

s 10,1166) 

COGsl ' s 1.0158 /therm 

Maximum (COG+ 25%) $ 1.4156 

COGwh 1.1341 /therm 

10.1166) 

COGsh 1.0175 /therm 

Maximum (COG• 25% ) $ 1.4176 
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Cost of Cost of
Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total
Charge Page 95 Page 101 Rate Charge Page 92 Page 101 Rate

Residential Non Heating - R-1
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 15.39$      15.39$      15.39$                  15.39$      
All therms 0.3844$     1.0173$     0.1397$       1.5414$     0.3844$                0.5587$     0.1397$     1.0828$     

Residential Heating - R-3
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 15.39$      15.39$      15.39$                  15.39$      
Size of the first block all therms all therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.5632$     1.0173$     0.1397$       1.7202$     0.5632$                0.5587$     0.1397$     1.2616$     

Residential Heating - R-4
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 8.47$        8.47$        15.39$                  15.39$      
Size of the first block all therms all therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.3098$     0.5595$     0.1397$       1.0090$     0.5632$                0.5587$     0.1397$     1.2616$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-41
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 57.06$      57.06$      57.06$                  57.06$      
Size of the first block 100 therms 20 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.4688$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.5694$     0.4688$                0.5593$     0.0831$     1.1112$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.3149$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.4155$     0.3149$                0.5593$     0.0831$     0.9573$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-42
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 171.19$     171.19$     171.19$                171.19$     
Size of the first block 1000 therms 400 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.4261$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.5267$     0.4261$                0.5593$     0.0831$     1.0685$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2839$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.3845$     0.2839$                0.5593$     0.0831$     0.9263$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-43
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 734.69$     734.69$     734.69$                734.69$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2620$     1.0175$     0.0831$       1.3626$     0.1198$                0.5593$     0.0831$     0.7622$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-51
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 57.06$      57.06$      57.06$                  57.06$      
Size of the first block 100 therms 100 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.2819$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.3808$     0.2819$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.9230$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.1833$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.2822$     0.1833$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.8244$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-52
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 171.19$     171.19$     171.19$                171.19$     
Size of the first block 1000 therms 1000 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.2428$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.3417$     0.1759$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.8170$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.1617$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.2606$     0.1000$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.7411$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-53
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 756.10$     756.10$     756.10$                756.10$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.1697$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.2686$     0.0814$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.7225$     

Commercial/Industrial - G-54
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 756.10$     756.10$     756.10$                756.10$     
All therms over the first block per month at 0.0648$     1.0158$     0.0831$       1.1637$     0.0352$                0.5580$     0.0831$     0.6763$     

Winter Period Summer Period
Rates Effective December 1, 2021 - April 30, 2022 Rates Effective May 1, 2022 - October 31, 2022
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Winter Period Summer Period

Cost of Cost of
Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total Delivery Gas Rate LDAC Total
Charge Page 95 Page 101 Rate Charge Page 92 Page 101 Rate

Residential Non Heating - R-5
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 20.01$          20.01$         20.01$         20.01$              
All Therms 0.4997$        1.0173$    0.1397$   1.6567$        0.4997$       0.5587$  0.1397$         1.1981$            

Residential Heating - R-6
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 20.01$          20.01$         20.01$         20.01$              
Therms in the first block per month at 0.7322$        1.0173$    0.1397$   1.8892$        0.7322$       0.5587$  0.1397$         1.4306$            

Residential Heating - R-7
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 11.01$          11.01$         20.01$         20.01$              
Therms in the first block per month at 0.4027$        0.5595$    0.1397$   1.1019$        0.7322$       0.5587$  0.1397$         1.4306$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-44
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 74.18$          74.18$         74.18$         74.18$              
Size of the first block 100 therms 20 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.6094$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.7100$        0.6094$       0.5593$  0.0831$         1.2518$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.4094$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.5100$        0.4094$       0.5593$  0.0831$         1.0518$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-45
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 222.55$        222.55$        222.55$       222.55$            
Size of the first block 1000 therms 400 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.5539$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.6545$        0.5539$       0.5593$  0.0831$         1.1963$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.3691$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.4697$        0.3691$       0.5593$  0.0831$         1.0115$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-46
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 955.10$        955.10$        955.10$       955.10$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.3406$        1.0175$    0.0831$   1.4412$        0.1557$       0.5593$  0.0831$         0.7981$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-55
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 74.18$          74.18$         74.18$         74.18$              
Size of the first block 100 therms 100 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.3665$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.4654$        0.3665$       0.5580$  0.0831$         1.0076$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2383$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.3372$        0.2383$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.8794$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-56
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 222.55$        222.55$        222.55$       222.55$            
Size of the first block 1000 therms 1000 therms
Therms in the first block per month at 0.3157$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.4146$        0.2287$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.8698$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2102$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.3091$        0.1300$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.7711$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-57
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 982.93$        982.93$        982.93$       982.93$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.2207$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.3196$        0.1059$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.7470$            

Commercial/Industrial - G-58
Customer Charge per Month per Meter 982.93$        982.93$        982.93$       982.93$            
All therms over the first block per month at 0.0842$        1.0158$    0.0831$   1.1831$        0.0457$       0.5580$  0.0831$         0.6868$            

Rates Effective May 1, 2022 - October 31, 2022Rates Effective December 1, 2021 - April 30, 2022

Text Deleted�
Text
"FIRM RATE SCHEDULES"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.1517$ 1.6687$ 0.4997$ 0.5607$ 0.1388$ 1.1992$" 
[New]: "0.1397$ 1.6567$ 0.4997$ 0.5587$ 0.1397$ 1.1981$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.1517$ 1.9012$ 0.7322$ 0.5607$ 0.1388$ 1.4317$" 
[New]: "0.1397$ 1.8892$ 0.7322$ 0.5587$ 0.1397$ 1.4306$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.1517$ 1.1139$ 0.7322$ 0.5607$ 0.1388$ 1.4317$" 
[New]: "0.1397$ 1.1019$ 0.7322$ 0.5587$ 0.1397$ 1.4306$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.7220$ 0.6094$ 0.5612$ 0.0822$ 1.2528$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.7100$ 0.6094$ 0.5593$ 0.0831$ 1.2518$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.5220$ 0.4094$ 0.5612$ 0.0822$ 1.0528$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.5100$ 0.4094$ 0.5593$ 0.0831$ 1.0518$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.6665$ 0.5539$ 0.5612$ 0.0822$ 1.1973$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.6545$ 0.5539$ 0.5593$ 0.0831$ 1.1963$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.4817$ 0.3691$ 0.5612$ 0.0822$ 1.0125$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.4697$ 0.3691$ 0.5593$ 0.0831$ 1.0115$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.4532$ 0.1557$ 0.5612$ 0.0822$ 0.7991$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.4412$ 0.1557$ 0.5593$ 0.0831$ 0.7981$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.4774$ 0.3665$ 0.5599$ 0.0822$ 1.0086$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.4654$ 0.3665$ 0.5580$ 0.0831$ 1.0076$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.3492$ 0.2383$ 0.5599$ 0.0822$ 0.8804$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.3372$ 0.2383$ 0.5580$ 0.0831$ 0.8794$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.4266$ 0.2287$ 0.5599$ 0.0822$ 0.8708$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.4146$ 0.2287$ 0.5580$ 0.0831$ 0.8698$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.3211$ 0.1300$ 0.5599$ 0.0822$ 0.7721$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.3091$ 0.1300$ 0.5580$ 0.0831$ 0.7711$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.3316$ 0.1059$ 0.5599$ 0.0822$ 0.7480$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.3196$ 0.1059$ 0.5580$ 0.0831$ 0.7470$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "0.0951$ 1.1951$ 0.0457$ 0.5599$ 0.0822$ 0.6878$" 
[New]: "0.0831$ 1.1831$ 0.0457$ 0.5580$ 0.0831$ 0.6868$"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "November" 
[New]: "December"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "November 22," 
[New]: "December 9,"
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Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "November" 
[New]: "December"

Text Replaced�
Text
[Old]: "November 22," 
[New]: "December 9,"
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